Tracking Permit number: ARR153243

AFIN: 47-00448

## AUTHORIZATION LETTER TO DISCHARGE STORMWATER UNDER THE NPDES STORMWATER CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER ARR150000.

## THIS IS THE NOTICE OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL PERMIT ARR150000

The stormwater discharge shall be in accordance with all monitoring requirements and other conditions set forth in the NPDES stormwater construction general permit number ARR150000.

Jerry Bindel Associated Electric Cooperative Inc. 2814 South Golden Springfield, MO 65807

is authorized to discharge stormwater from a facility located as follows:

Dual Fuel Conversion Project, 301 East State Highway 18, Dell in Mississippi County, Arkansas.

Coverage under this permit is for a power plant. In Accordance with the NOI there will be only 7.00 acres disturbed out of 10.00 acres total. This permit allows only disturbance for the 7.00 acres identified in the submitted and reviewed SWPPP and site map. If additional acreage is going to be disturbed, a new site map indicating the new disturbed area and all requirements of the site map set forth in Part II.A.4.a.v of the Construction Stormwater General Permit, ARR150000, must be submitted to the Department prior to any activity taking place on the additional acreage.

The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan will be located in the main office.

The Project Contact Person for this construction site is Jerry Bindel, 417-881-1204.

This authorization must be **posted** at the construction site in a prominent place per the general permit.

Issued date: 4/09/2010

Mo Shafii

Assistant Chief, Water Division

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality



April 9, 2010

Mr. Jerry Bindel Associated Electric Cooperative Inc. 2814 South Golden Springfield, MO 65807

RE: NPDES Stormwater Construction General Permit, Dual Fuel Conversion Project, Dell, AR

Permit Tracking No. ARR153243, AFIN 47-00448

Dear Mr. Bindel:

The initial permit fee and Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under Stormwater Construction General Permit No. ARR150000 were deemed complete on 4/1/2010. For tracking purposes, the project has been assigned permit tracking number, ARR153243. Please use this number in all future correspondence related to this construction project.

The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) has been reviewed and all elements required by the SWPPP checklist were included. Please note that review of the SWPPP does not constitute **approval**. The permittee must comply with all the requirements of the NPDES Stormwater Construction General Permit No. ARR150000. Additionally, the permittee may modify the SWPPP as necessary to protect the Waters of the State from erosion and/or sediment runoff.

Based upon the information submitted in the NOI and SWPPP, this permit tracking number only applies to the acreage that was originally reviewed by the Department. If additional acreage is required, a revised site map containing the additional acreage and meeting all the permit requirements set forth in Part II.A.4.a.v. of the Construction Stormwater General Permit must be submitted to the Department for review prior to any construction activity taking place on the requested acreage.

Please find enclosed for your use: the construction site permit authorization letter, a copy of the general stormwater runoff permit, and a Notice of Termination (NOT). If you have any questions concerning this matter or need additional information, please feel free to contact Amanda Gallagher, NPDES Stormwater Engineer at (501) 682-0621 or myself at (501) 682-0616.

Sincerely.

Mo Shafii

Assistant Chief, Water Division

MS:ag

Attachment

Cc: Electronic Filing (ARR153243, w/ attachments)
Eric Fleming, Branch Manager, Field Services Branch
Cindy Garner, Branch Manager, Enforcement Branch
Jim Purvis, Administrative Analyst, Fiscal Division
David Ramsey, Administrative Analyst, Enforcement Branch

## Construction Stormwater PERMIT ROUTE SHEET

Facility Name	e	Dual Fuel Conversion Project						
Permit Numb	er	ARR153243	AFIN NO.					
Assigned		Activity	Initials	Date Complete/Entered				
Sect.	Number/P	n Logged/Assign Tracking lace in Red Folder with te route sheet and filing -day)	MR	N/A				
Engineer	No. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10	ess and Technical iter permit information into (3-days)	18	4/6/10				
AA	AFIN req	uest (1-day)	(D)	4-6-16				
AA	PDS and 1	N and other Information Into NPDES database prior to invoice (same day)	8	47.0				
AA	check # c	Invoice Request Form (input and amount) and Submit equest (same Day)	08	4-8-10				
AA	Permit/At	uthorization letter- tach Appropriate SW permit, d DMRs ( 1 day)	0	4-8-10				
Engineer	Review/ C (1-day)	organize Folder for scanning		4-8-10				
Engineer Supervisor	perform t	the documents/permits/ echnical review for the project. Make dation. (1-day)	Or	4-9-10				
Assistant Chief		e documents and sign the tion letter or the permif. (1-						
AA	effective Mail Origi	o PDS/Activation/Dates/Input date in access database/Etc. nal To applicant. Make a copy Same day).	8	4-9-10				
Sect.	everyone	olete folder and e-mail to cc on the letter every by 2:00 P.M.	MR	4/9/10				

Number	and	Size	of	the	Large	Maps	and	Plans	included	in	the	SWPPP:	
--------	-----	------	----	-----	-------	------	-----	-------	----------	----	-----	--------	--

REMARKS:	

 $<sup>\</sup>mbox{\scriptsize \star}$  AFIN is entered by AA when received from Admin.